1
Addendum # 03 – July 8, 2024
ADDENDUM # 03
DATE: 07-08-2024
Page 1 of 1
TO CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ENTITLED:
PROJECT MANUAL FOR:
Middlebush Farms – Nextgen Center of

FTX850 16 gallons
FTX1000 19 gallons
6. Burner:  Natural gas, forced draft single burner premix design.  The burner shall be high
temperature stainless steel with a woven Fecralloy outer covering to provide modulating
firing rates. The burner shall be capable of the stated gas train turndown without loss of
combustion efficiency.
7. Blower:  Boiler shall be equipped with a pulse width modulating blower system to
precisely control the fuel/air mixture to provide modulating boiler firing rates for maximum
efficiency.  The burner firing sequence of operation shall include pre-purge, firing,
modulation, and post-purge operation.
a. Motors:  Comply with requirements specified in Division 23 Section "Electrical
Requirements for Mechanical Equipment."
8. Gas Train:  The boiler shall be supplied with a negative pressure regulation gas train and
shall be capable of the following minimum turndowns:
Model Turndown Minimum Input Maximum Input
FTX400 10:1 40,000 400,000
FTX500 10:1 50,000 500,000
FTX600 7:1 85,700 600,000
FTX725 7:1 103,500 725,000
FTX850 7:1 121,500 850,000
FTX1000 10:1 99,900 999,000
9. Ignition:  Spark ignition with 100 percent main-valve shutoff with electronic flame
supervision.
10. Casing:
a. Jacket:  Heavy gauge primed and painted steel jacket with snap-in closures.